## CENTER for JUDICIAL ACCOUNTABILITY, INC.

P.O. Box 69, Gedney Station White Plains, New York 10605-0069

Tel. (914) 421-1200 Fax (914) 428-4994

E-Mail: judgewatch@aol.com Web site: www.judgewatch.org

Elena Ruth Sassower, Coordinator

February 7, 2003

Chairman John A. DeFrancisco New York State Senate Judiciary Committee 307 Legislative Office Building Albany, New York 12247

ATT: Carole Luther, Chief of Staff

CJA's January 22, 2003 FOIL request for the stenographic RE:

transcript of the January 22, 2003 "hearing" on Susan Read's confirmation to the New York Court of Appeals

Dear Ms. Luther:

Following up my phone call to you earlier today, enclosed is a check for \$8.75 to cover the indicated cost of the transcript of the Senate Judiciary Committee's January 22, 2003 "hearing" on Susan Read's confirmation to the Court of Appeals, pursuant to the FOIL request I gave you, in hand, on that date.

Please be good enough to give me a copy of that January 22<sup>nd</sup> FOIL request so that I may have it for my files.

Thank you.

Yours for a quality judiciary, Elena Rua Massione

ELENA RUTH SASSOWER, Coordinator

Center for Judicial Accountability, Inc. (CJA)

**Enclosure**